AND FOR RELATED PURPOSES. 9 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI: 10 

SECTION 1.  (1)  The State Department of Health shall 11 

establish a Hazard Pay for Essential Health Care Workers Grant 12 

Program to provide premium pay of One Thousand Five Hundred 13 

Dollars ($1,500.00) to essential health care workers who perform 14 

jobs in public settings that require exposure to COVID-19.  Under 15 

the program, an essential work employer may apply for a grant from 16 

the department to award premium pay to eligible employees using 17

[...]

employs, or provides remuneration for services or labor to an 42 

essential health care worker. 43 

(e)  "Program" means the Hazard Pay for Essential Health 44 

Care Workers Grant Program. 45 

(3)  To qualify for premium pay, an essential health care 46 

worker must have an annual income of Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 47 

($75,000.00) or less and must perform essential work. 48 

(4)  The department shall administer the grant program and 49 

review grant applications from essential work employers.  As soon 50 

as practicable after July 1, 2025, the department shall promulgate 51